
 
City of Hibbing 
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General Fund

Estimated Revenues (Excluding Levy) 15,764,658

Estimated Expenditures 22,066,980
Including Transfer to Library Fund for Deficit 250,000

General Fund Expenditures 22,316,980

Final Budget Levy

Deficit -6,552,322

General Fund (includes library transfer of $250,000) 6,552,322

Library 586,043
HEDA 105,177
Capital Fund 795,398
Permanent Improvement 1,112,236

Total Levy 9,151,176

Special Levies Allowed:
Tax Abatement Projects 40,000
CHAA MOU Estimate 35,000
OPEB Debt Service 290,000
Debt Service: Bonded Debt and Certificate of Indebtedness 596,000

Total Recommended Gross Levy 10,112,176

Adopted 2022 Levy ('22 Levy/'23 Budget) 9,542,886

Net Levy Increase 569,290

Percent of Levy Increase Over Prior Year 5.97%
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City of Hibbing
2024 Final Budget Levy Analysis

11/28/2023





City of Hibbing Historical Employee Headcount
Department 2016 2021 2022 2023 2024

City Council 7 7 7 7 7

Administration 2 2 2 2 3

Economic Development 0 0 1 1 1

Technical Support 7 7 8 8 8

Building & Housing - Supervisor 1 1 1 1

Building & Housing - Support Personnel 3 1 1 1 1

Police Department - Supervisor 1 3 3 3 3

Police Department - Technical Support 4 3 3 4 6

Police Department - Uniformed Officers 26 25 26 27 27

Library - Supervisor 0 1 1 1

Library - Support Personnel 6 6 5 5 5

Fire Department - Supervisor 1 1 1 1 1

Fire Department - Uniformed Officers 26 27 27 26 27

South Waste Treatment Plant - Supervisor 1 1 1 1

South Waste Treatment Plant - Support Personnel 5 4 5 5 5

Public Works - Supervisor 2 3 3 3 4

Public Works - Technical Support 2 2 2 2 2

Public Works -  Streets & Alleys/Garage Support Personnel 20 21 19.5 19 19

Public Works - Waste Collection Systems Support Personnel 5 4 4 4 4

Sanitation - Supervisor 1 0 0 0 0

Sanitation - Support Personnel 10 9 9.5 9 9

City Services - Supervisor 1 1 1 2 1

City Services - Support Personnel 13 13 13 12 12

Cemetery - Support Personnel 2 2 2 2 2

  Total Budgeted Employee Headcount 144 143 146 146 150

Note:  Does not include seasonals, phased retirements, or employees who are not offered benefits (with the exception of the city council)













































































































































































































































2024
Admin Recommended Admin Recommended 2023 5 Yr Equip 10 Yr Equip Fed/State/IRRRB
Increase/ (Decrease) 2024 Capital & Improvements Encumbered Funds Certificates Certificates Bonding MSA Funds Grants American Rescue Plan? Mining Effects Reserves Cash

Finance Formerly City Clerk (1500)
540  Budget Software 50,000.00                         50,000.00                                    50,000.00          

Total City Clerk Capital 50,000.00                         -                                      50,000.00                                    -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      50,000.00          

Data Processing (1920)
540 -                                    -                                               -                     

Total Data Processing Capital -                                    -                                      -                                               -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      -                     

City Hall (1940)
Short-Term Upgrades as Presented (Eliminate Water Infiltration) 811,800.00                       940,900.00 1,752,700.00                               1,752,700.00                       -                     
Design & Fees for $8M Renovation Bond (split w/MB & Library) [6-7%] 56,826.00                         162,262.00 219,088.00                                  219,088.00                          -$                   

540 -                                    -                                               -                     
Total City Hall Capital 868,626.00                       1,103,162.00                      1,971,788.00                               -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      1,971,788.00                       -                     

Police Department (2100)
520 Public Safety Building Project (1/3) 25,000.00                         25,000.00                                    25,000.00                     -                     
540 Purchase & Upfitting Squad Cars (2) 140,000.00                       (60,000.00) 80,000.00                                    80,000.00          

Total Police Department Capital 165,000.00                       (60,000.00)                          105,000.00                                  25,000.00                     -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      80,000.00          

Fire Department (2210)
520 Public Safety Building Project (1/3) 25,000.00                         25,000.00                                    25,000.00                     -                     

Battery Operated Fans (2) 12,000.00                         (12,000.00) -                                               -                     
PEB Enterprises Challenger Forcible Entry Training Prop 9,000.00                           (9,000.00) -                                               -                     
Engine #1 Deck Gun 6,500.00                           6,500.00                                      6,500.00            
Harken Lok Head Winch Kit, Mounting Accessories, Drill & Adapter 6,000.00                           6,000.00                                      6,000.00            
Rescue Task Force PPE 6,000.00                           6,000.00                                      6,000.00            

Total Fire Department Capital 64,500.00                         (21,000.00) 43,500.00                                    25,000.00                     -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      18,500.00          

Paid On Call Fire (2211)
Station 2 - Exterior Painting 15,000.00                         15,000.00                                    15,000.00          
Station 2 - Bathroom Remodel 25,000.00                         (12,500.00) 12,500.00                                    12,500.00          
Locking Storage Cabinets 5,250.00                           (5,250.00) -                                               -                     
Tender 2 Replacement 360,000.00                       (360,000.00) -                                               -                     
Roll-N-Rack Efficiency Package with Cart 11,000.00                         (11,000.00) -                                               -                     
Overhead Garage Door Remote Upgrades 5,000.00                           5,000.00                                      5,000.00            
Zicomatic Hard Suction Gantry Trays 7,500.00                           7,500.00                                      7,500.00            

Total Paid on Call Fire Capital 428,750.00                       (377,750.00) 40,000.00                                    -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      40,000.00          

Emergency Management (2214)
540 -                                    -                                               -                     

Total Emergency Management Capital -                                    -                                      -                                               -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      -                     

Public Works - Streets & Alleys (3100)
John Deere Graders (6) (1) 1,380,000.00                    (1,134,000.00) 246,000.00                                  246,000.00      -                     
2024 Kenworth Dump Trucks (2) -                                    482,550.00 482,550.00                                  482,550.00      -                     
Tandem Dump/Plow Truck 325,000.00                       325,000.00                                  325,000.00                          -                     
Tractor with Mower for ditches -                                    107,898.00 107,898.00                                  107,898.00        
Walk & Roll Packer for Grader 55,000.00                         (55,000.00) -                                               -                     
11' Stainless Steel Bed for 1-Ton Pickup 23,930.00                         23,930.00                                    23,930.00                            -                     
Replacement Tracks for Case Dozer 11,750.00                         11,750.00                                    11,750.00                            -                     

Total Public Works - Streets & Alleys Capital 1,795,680.00                    (598,552.00)                        1,197,128.00                               -                                -                   728,550.00      -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      360,680.00                          107,898.00        

Garage #1 (3170)
540 Facility Upgrades PW Joint Facility -                                    30,000.00 30,000.00                                    30,000.00          

Total Garage #1 Capital -                                    30,000.00 30,000.00                                    -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      30,000.00          

Ambulance (4100)
520 Public Safety Building Project (1/3) 25,000.00                         25,000.00                                    25,000.00                     -                     
540 Ambulance (2) 660,000.00                       (410,000.00) 250,000.00                                  250,000.00      -                     

Total Ambulance Capital 685,000.00                       (410,000.00)                        275,000.00                                  25,000.00                     250,000.00      -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      -                     

Recreation (5100)
530 Recreation Center Feasibility Study 75,000.00                         75,000.00                                    75,000.00          

Kayak Rental at Carey Lake (split between Trails Grant, Owen's & City) 18,000.00                         18,000.00                                    18,000.00                    -                     
Portable Stage (split 50/50 with Memorial Bldg) 50,000.00                         50,000.00                                    25,000.00                    25,000.00          

Total Recreation Capital 143,000.00                       -                                      143,000.00                                  - -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              43,000.00                    -                                      -                                      -                                      100,000.00        

Parks (5101)
Pickleball Court Work & Professional Fees 200,000.00                       200,000.00                                  200,000.00                          -                     
Carey Lake Campground 1,500,000.00                    1,500,000.00                               1,500,000.00               -                     
10' Parks Mower 90,000.00                         90,000.00                                    90,000.00          
72" Parks Mower 35,000.00                         35,000.00                                    35,000.00          
14' Trailer 8,000.00                           (8,000.00) -                                               -                     
Asset Management System (for Fleet Manager) 75,000.00                         75,000.00                                    75,000.00          

Total Parks Capital 1,908,000.00                    (8,000.00)                            1,900,000.00                               -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              1,500,000.00               -                                      200,000.00                          -                                      200,000.00        

Golf Course (5102)
530 Irrigation Controls 62,000.00                         62,000.00                                    62,000.00          
540 Toro Workman HTX (to replace old green one) 34,000.00                         34,000.00                                    34,000.00          

Total Golf Course Capital 96,000.00                         -                                      96,000.00                                    -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      96,000.00          

Memorial Building (5150)
Design & Fees for $8M Renovation Bond (split w/CH & Library) [6-7%] 183,967.00                       (183,967.00) -                                               -                     
$8M Renovation Bond (split w/CH & Library) 2,628,100.00                    (2,628,100.00) -                                               -                     
Compressor Rebuild -                                    8,000.00 8,000.00                                      8,000.00            

540 Portable Stage (split 50/50 with Recreation) 50,000.00                         50,000.00                                    25,000.00                    25,000.00          
Total Memorial Building Capital 2,862,067.00                    (2,804,067.00)                     58,000.00                                    -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              25,000.00                    -                                      -                                      -                                      33,000.00          

Bus Museum (5200)
520 Furnaces in Main Museum (2) 10,000.00                         (10,000.00) -                                               -                     

Total Mineview Capital 10,000.00                         (10,000.00)                          -                                               -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      -                     

Department / Description
2024 Department 

Requested

540

530
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540

520

540

FINALCity of Hibbing, Minnesota

2024 Capital Equipment and Permanent Improvements Budget
Method of Financing

520

540

540

1



2024
Admin Recommended Admin Recommended 2023 5 Yr Equip 10 Yr Equip Fed/State/IRRRB
Increase/ (Decrease) 2024 Capital & Improvements Encumbered Funds Certificates Certificates Bonding MSA Funds Grants American Rescue Plan? Mining Effects Reserves CashDepartment / Description

2024 Department 
Requested

FINALCity of Hibbing, Minnesota

2024 Capital Equipment and Permanent Improvements Budget
Method of Financing

Mineview (5250)
520 Exhibition Space Design & Construction 400,000.00                       400,000.00                                  300,000.00                  100,000.00                          -                     
530 Security Fencing 40,000.00                         40,000.00                                    40,000.00          

Total Mineview Capital 440,000.00                       -                                      440,000.00                                  - -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              300,000.00                  -                                      -                                      100,000.00                          40,000.00          

Library (5501)
Overhed Door - Garage 5,400.00                           (5,400.00) -                                               -                     
Man Door - Garage 1,000.00                           (1,000.00) -                                               -                     
Roof Access Door & Threshold Repair 2,000.00                           (2,000.00) -                                               -                     
Security Doors/Access with fob 4,525.00                           (4,525.00) -                                               -                     
Exterior Camera - South Side 700.00                              (700.00) -                                               -                     
New Roof - Whole Building 344,945.00                       (344,945.00) -                                               -                     
Drain Tile/Moisture Issues NE Foundation 80,000.00                         (80,000.00) -                                               -                     
Design & Fees for $8M Renovation Bond (split w/MB & City Hall) [6-7%] 312,214.00                       (312,214.00) -                                               -                     

540 Floor Scrubber  ($12K) -                                    0.00 -                                               -                     
Total Library Capital 750,784.00                       (750,784.00)                        -                                               -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      -                     

Cemetery (9010)
530 New Columbarium (80 Niche) 34,917.00                         (34,917.00) -                                               -                     

Toro Groundmaster 3200 Mower 25,769.00                         (25,769.00) -                                               -                     
Wacker/Neuson Compact Truck Loader (ASV) 72,195.00                         (72,195.00) -                                               -                     

Total Cemetery Capital 132,881.00                       (132,881.00)                        -                                               - -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      -                     

Alley Resurfacing (Fund 401)
530 Alley Resurfacing 500,000.00                       500,000.00                                  500,000.00                          -                     

Total Alley Resurfacing (Fund 401) Capital 500,000.00                       -                                      500,000.00                                  -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      500,000.00                          -                     

City Paving Projects (Fund 401)
530 City Paving Projects - Street Segments 1,431,000.00                    1,431,000.00                               393,764.00                  1,037,236.00     

Total City Paving Projects (Fund 401) Capital 1,431,000.00                    -                                      1,431,000.00                               -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              393,764.00                  -                                      -                                      -                                      1,037,236.00     

Sidewalks (Fund 415)
530 Residential/Schools = $50K & Ped Ramps = $25K 75,000.00                         75,000.00                                    75,000.00          

Total Sidewalks (Fund 415) Capital 75,000.00                         -                                      75,000.00                                    -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      75,000.00          

Bridge Projects (Fund 402)
530 -                                    -                                               -                     

Total Bridge Projects (Fund 402) Capital -                                    -                                      -                                               -                                -                   -                   -                              -                              -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      -                     

MSA Paving Project (Fund 402)
530 MSA Paving Project 485,000.00                       485,000.00                                  485,000.00                  -                     

Total MSA Paving Project (Fund 402) Capital 485,000.00                       -                                      485,000.00                                  -                                -                   -                   -                              485,000.00                  -                              -                                      -                                      -                                      -                     

Total 12,891,288.00                  (4,039,872.00)                     8,840,416.00                               - 75,000.00                     250,000.00      728,550.00      -                              485,000.00                  2,261,764.00               -                                      200,000.00                          2,932,468.00                       1,907,634.00     

Capital Levy 795,398.00                       6,349,416.00                               
Permanent Improvements (PI) Levy 1,112,236.00                    
Fund 401 - Permanent Improvement Fund Balance -                                    

Total 1,907,634.00                    Check Figure -                     
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Admin Recommended Admin Recommended 5 Yr Equip 10 Yr Equip Capital Improve.
Increase/ (Decrease) 2024 Capital & Improvements Certificates Certificates Plan Bonds G.O. Sewer Rev Bds CDBG Funds American Rescue Plan? Cash

South Waste Treatment Plant
Ductwork & Electrical in Pumphouse & Chlorine Contact Bldg 60,000                               60,000                                          60,000               
Garage Doors Chlorine Contact Tank 10,000                               10,000                                          10,000               
Re-Roof Pumphouse & Digester Bldgs 100,000                             100,000                                        100,000             

540 Rebuild Lift Pump 60,000                               60,000                                          60,000               
Total South Waste Treatment Plant Capital 230,000                             -                                    230,000                                        -                   -                   -                        -                               -                               -                                       230,000             

Sanitary & Storm (WCS)
Mesabi Pines Flygt Pump Retrofit 49,239                               49,239                                          49,239               
Lindquist Road Lift Station Rehabilitation 95,384                               95,384                                          95,384               

540 Cub Cadet Riding Lawn Mower for LS Mowing 4,899                                 4,899                                            4,899                 
561 Sanitary & Sewer Lining Project 1,000,000                          (455,000)                           545,000                                        -                               545,000             

Total Sanitary & Storm (WCS) Capital 1,149,522                          (455,000)                           694,522                                        -                   -                   -                        -                               -                               -                                       694,522             

Principal and Interest Payments
600 Sewage Principal 656,000                             656,000                                        656,000             
610 Sewage Interest 126,060                             126,060                                        126,060             
620 Sewage Fiscal Agent Fees 500                                    500                                               500                    

Total Principal & Interest 782,560                             -                                    782,560                                        -                   -                   -                        -                               -                               -                                       782,560             

Total Sewer Fund Capital 2,162,082                          (455,000)                           1,707,082                                     -                   -                   -                        -                               -                               -                                       1,707,082          

-                     Check
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City of Hibbing, Minnesota FINAL

2024 Capital Equipment and Improvements Budget - Fund 602

Method of Financing

Department / Description
2024 Department 

Requested
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Admin Recommended Admin Recommended 5 Yr Equip 10 Yr Equip Capital Improve.
Increase/ (Decrease) 2024 Capital & Improvements Certificates Certificates Plan Bonds G.O. Sewer Rev Bds MSA Funds American Rescue Plan? Cash

Sanitation
520 Stuntz Garage Heaters 37,215.00                         (37,215.00)                       -                                              -                     

2024 Pak-Mor Side Loader Truck 325,000.00                       (325,000.00) -                                              -                     
2024 (2) 2025 Rapid Rail Refuse Truck + Chassis 381,042.00                       275,558.00 656,600.00                                 656,600.00        
2024 Peterbuilt Chassis/Heil Halfpack Front Load 
Refuse Truck 405,211.00                       (405,211.00) -                                              -                     
95-Gallon Containers (300) 30,000.00                         30,000.00                                   30,000.00          
6-Yard Front Loader Steel Containers (4) 6,792.00                           6,792.00                                     6,792.00            
4-Yard Front Loader Steel Containers (6) 7,722.00                           7,722.00                                     7,722.00            
2-Yard Steel Containers (24) 22,656.00                         22,656.00                                   22,656.00          

Total Sanitation Capital 1,215,638.00                    (491,868.00)                     723,770.00                                 - -                   -                   -                        -                              -                              -                                   723,770.00        

Recycling Center
520 -                                    -                                              -                     
540 -                                    -                                              -                     

Total Recycling Center Capital -                                    -                                   -                                              -                   -                   -                        -                              -                              -                                   -                     

Total Sanitation Fund Capital 1,215,638.00                    (491,868.00)                     723,770.00                                 -                   -                   -                        -                              -                              -                                   723,770.00        

-                     Check

City of Hibbing, Minnesota

2024 Capital Equipment and Improvements Budget - Fund 603

FINAL

540

Method of Financing
2024 Department 
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Department / Description
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